

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

<p>BILL LOCKYER, as Attorney General, Petitioner, vs. CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, Respondents.</p>	<p>Case No. S122923</p>
<p>BARBARA LEWIS, Petitioner, vs. NANCY ALFARO, as County Clerk, Respondent.</p>	<p>Case No. S122865</p>

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANN MILLER RAVEL, State Bar #62139
County Counsel
MARTIN H. DODD, State Bar #104363
Special Assistant County Counsel
Office of the County Counsel
County Government Center
70 W. Hedding Street,
East Wing, 9th Floor,
San Jose, California 95110-1770
Telephone: (408) 299-5900
Facsimile: (408) 292-7240

Attorneys for AMICUS CURIAE
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. LOCAL OFFICIALS AND AGENCIES
 REGULARLY MAKE DECISIONS ABOUT
 WHETHER AND HOW TO APPLY STATE OR
 LOCAL LEGISLATION THAT IS
 CONSTITUTIONALLY SUSPECT OR
 POTENTIALLY PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL OR
 STATE LAW..... 3

 II. LOCAL OFFICIALS CAN BE COUNTED ON TO
 MAKE SUCH DECISIONS RESPONSIBLY BASED
 ON LEGAL AUTHORITY AND ADVICE OF
 COUNSEL, AND WHEN THEY ARE WRONG
 THEIR DECISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO PROMPT
 JUDICIAL REVIEW..... 7

 III. ARTICLE III, SECTION 3.5 WAS NEVER
 INTENDED TO PREVENT LOCAL OFFICIALS OR
 AGENCIES FROM ADHERING TO THE
 CONSTITUTION..... 8

CONCLUSION 8

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Cory (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 852 6

Schmid v. Lovette (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 466..... 3, 6

Federal Cases

Rosenfeld v. Southern Pacific Co. (9th Cir. 1975) 519 F.2d 527 6

Constitutional Provisions

California Constitution

Article III, Section 3.5..... 2, 8
